the enforcement of the provisions of said subparagraphs hereof and shall 
not affect Producer's right to make technological changes.  

9. "Qualified Years:"  As used herein, the term "qualified 
years," with respect to any employee, shall refer to the number of 
consecutive periods, of three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days 
each, calculated backward from the date of the employee's severance, in 
each of which the employee has been employed by Producer for two 
hundred (200) or more work days (including paid vacation days as work 
days), it being understood and agreed that if in any such three hundred 
sixty-five (365) day period such employee was employed for less than 
two hundred (200) work days by Producer, such three hundred sixty-five 
(365) day period shall not be counted as a qualified year, but shall be 
"bridged" for displacement pay purposes, with the result that any such 
three hundred sixty-five (365) day period or periods prior to such 
"bridged" year in which employee was employed by Producer for two 
hundred (200) or more work days shall be counted as qualified years; 
provided, however, that any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period in 
which employee received any authorized leave of absence without pay 
shall be extended by the length of such leave, and provided, further, that 
the computation of qualified years shall be subject to the following 
exceptions:  

a.

[...]

In determining whether any employee loses eligibility 
for failure to work for Producer more than one hundred fifty (150) 
straight time days in a tax year as above provided, no such year shall be 
counted for this purpose in which the employee could not work at least 
one hundred fifty-one (151) straight time days for Producer due to either 
or both of the following:  

a. The period of recorded leaves of absence granted 
such employee by the Producer;  

b. The period during which such employee was 
absent and physically unable to work for Producer solely as a result of

[...]

The Arbitrator 
shall have the power to determine only the specific grievance or dispute 
and, where applicable, award wage payments, adjustments and/or 
damages consistent with this Agreement, but in no event shall the 
amount of any such award exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) 
(twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), effective December 29, 
2024). The Arbitrator shall not have power to amend, modify or effect a 
change in any of the provisions of this Agreement. The Arbitrator shall 
not have power to determine jurisdictional disputes between the Local 
Union and any other labor organization.